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ZONING REQUIREMENTS
BOLEARD BOLOLARD BOLOLARD 1066 y 0 '{L j 0 '% r NCAP OWEN SOUND ZONING BY-LAW 2010-078
REFLECTORIZED \AJ/ ) B A UPDATED JUNE 2017 - ZBA #24
76 457 457 76 RED CIRCLE AND
% KOROUND  D'AGONAL SIGN FOR Q o GENERAL RESIDENTIAL (R5) ZONE REGULATIONS
O e /E SHOROTE BLACK ————————— | | .i BOTH TYEEB'A' o == EQUIRED SROPOSED
i% \ D,% ?E\ I AND TYPE 'B'
= PARKING p— MIN. LOT FRONTAGE, APARTMENT 25.0m (82.0ft) 228.0m
Q ) @ i N MWHITE  WHITEREFLECTVE —— L || “ STALLS \ - SIGN FOR BOTH 44 3ft 750.0ft
% © /\/ ngggg BACKGROUND 3 = 8 o TYPE'A'AND TYPE MIN. LOT FRONTAGE, TOWNHOUSE | 13.5m (44.3ft) ( )
~ [112,88,90 ©  (TYP) ROUTE ( - B'STALLS  "MIN. LOT AREA, APARTMENT 450m? 22253.4m?
~ TYPE'A TYPE'B' TYPE'A @ L1 " 7 L — SOUND 9 MIN. LOT AREA, TOWNHOUSE 900m? (239533.6ft)
~ STALL STALL STALL 3 | < o BLACK BORDER CITY OF OWEN SOU BY PERMIT <& A — ,
Qo [ I 10 [} o,
b = > \ 'é‘Q ! — ”- - ONLY ﬁ&g . = sieNFoRTYPEAr | MAX.LOT nggxgg ?(P)CVIT\ITI-'I\AOELIJ\IS-I—E 2802 34%
‘ 3400 1500 L 2650 L 3400 L 1500 L qu’ - )c'g{ © BLACK ARROWS — | | ) \ ) A STALLS ONLY MAX. LOT C ,
> ° N SIGN FOR TYPE — %
1 i 1 1 & & BN . 'A’ STALLS ONLY § = z MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK, APRT. | 6.5m (31 22) 6.5m (21.0ft)
™ ¢° ] SN NOTES: N — 8L 3 HOTDIPPED GALV. | MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK, TWN. | 6.5m (21.3ft)
— imi i 2 ICATION
‘ 35 t‘b § 1.‘ A Fire Rogte Sign_shall be placed at each_ Ilmlt qfa Flre_ Royte. Th_ese_ 8 Acc\é?sNIBlE %% LOL /ﬁFT&?EIZ-I\_BgOLUMNS MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK. APRT. 75m (24.6ft) 7 5m (24.6ft)
4 signs shall display single headed arrows pointing in the direction which is —) = 7.0m (23.0ft 7.0m (23.0ft)
‘ 02| 263 A1 affected by the Fire Route. Througr;]ontt‘;he zotnﬁ,girntalRtoute sdlgr'{s poins no N f5e) 9 MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK, TWN. om ( . ) . .
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‘ ?J?t%:!!gartot%ar??gam%rl z;r;(sme;s may be required by the Chief Building NOTES: Q MIN. INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK | 1.2m (3.9ft) 1 6.9m (22.7ft)
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3 latform capable of holding the sign erect during all weather . : &
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1 . 20 1 SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT 1.0/UNIT = 36 74
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SOLID LINE INDICATES FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY (TYP)
REAR WALL TO HAVE 3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING DUE
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Ontario Building Code Data Matrix
PART 3 - FIRE PROTECTION, OCCUPANT SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY OBC REFERENCE [1]
01 PROJECT TYPE New Construction [A] 1.1.2. ¢
02 MAJOR OCCUPANCIES OCCUPANCY USE 3.1.2.1.(1)
C Residential Townhouses - "Houses" B
05  BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 3.2.2.47.  Group C 3.2.2.20-83. .
TABLE SB 5.5-6-2017 (See Appendix A.)
08  BUILDING AREA (m? DESCRIPTION EXISTING NEW TOTAL [A] 1.4.1.2. (Supersedes Table 5.5-6 in 2013 ANSI/ASHRAE/ES 90.1) [TRUSS (SKE ROOF
" ; : N B [FRAMI LAN) i
New 6 House Townhouse 802.00 802.00 Building Envelope Requirements for Climate Zone 6 (A, B) (I-F)
PROVIDE G MATERIAL
TOTAL 802.00 802.00 Residental Semiheated AN (() 1R/ 2 Sg)Y PIuM_BOARD, Pl AN
11 BUILDING HEIGHT STORIES ABOVE GRADE 1 BELOW GRADE N/A [A] 14.1.2. & 3.2.1.1. Qpaque Elements Assambly Insulziion Assembly Insulation - TRUSS LOCATED DI ECTJV-&
(m) ABOVE GRADE 6.6 Max. U-Value Min. RValue Max, U-Value Min, R-Value (s)((
12 NUMBER OF STREETS/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS 1 3.2.2.10.8.3.2.5. Roofs . :
029 R-36 ¢ U-0.057 RA7¢l
13 CONSTRUCTION TYPE RESTRICTIONS Combustible Permitted 3.2.247. Insulation Entirety Above Deck uo T +
’ U-0.026 b U-0.054 R-19+R11Ls
ACTUAL Combustible HEAVY TIMBER No Metal Bulding R11ls M= Jﬁ /.
X -0.031 R-38
14 REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS RATING (H) 3.2.2.20.-83,3.2.14. L
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY (H) IN LIEU OF RATING? Walls, Above Grade EXTEND VAPOUR BARRIER (3/4 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION)
CONTINUOUS OVER DEMISING WALL 5/8" TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD
FLOORS n/a n/a - Mass U048 R«20¢i U-0.081 R10¢l >< 6/MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
¥ R60 MINIMUM INSULATION
ROOF None Reqd (3/4 Hr Provided) - Metal Bulding U0.045 R18+R49d U008 aalhdinal. PRE—ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES
! R-13 +R45 ci u-0.076 R13+RBd >< (SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN)
15 SPRINKLER SYSTEM Not Required 3215, &3.22.17. Stoe! Framed U004 3 Ra (ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE ACCORDING TO)
Wood Framed and Other U-0.046 R13¥Ri0 ¢l u-0.080 -13 + 0.B.C. SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD SB-2
EXPOSING BUILDING b >< 5/8” TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD IS
16 SPATIAL SEPARATION FACE REQUIRED FRR (H) CONSTRUCTION TYPE CLADDING TYPE 3.2.3. EBF. MAX PROP WB“. Below Grade ) ASSIGNED 40 MINUTES IN TABLE 2.3.4.C
LD (M) (MZ) OPNbS OPNGS AND PREENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES
Front (South) None Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted 11.é 216 100 % Below Grade Wall C-0.050 R-20¢l C0.118 R7.5d >< 5@ N%Iﬁl,L,JTgSCFgIE ALEI%%'AII_S O’?:S%ISL:IEI-?OUR
Rear (North) 3/4 hr Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted 5.0 216 70 % 30 % Fioors ¢
Mass U-0.046 R-18.7¢cl U-0.078 R9.7d 7
Side (East & West) None Combustible Permitted Combustible Permitted 8.0+ 32.0 100 %
Stesl Jolst u-0.020 R38+R4d U-0.047 R25 | WALL TYPE ‘W3’ (SEE
17 STANDP|PE SYSTEM Not Required 329 Wnod Fl‘a\'ladandﬂlher U_um R-35+R-3d U-D.(MB R_21 >_< WALL TYPE SCHEDULE)
18 WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE Yes Slab-On-Grade Floors ggﬁl_R E;JOAIHTD %%wggg EGT/\II::1$IE|JMFIRE
19 OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOR AREA OCCUPANCY BASED ON LOAD (PERSONS) 3.1.17. . Unheated F-0.301 R-10fdlglab | F0.730 NR >< RATED ACOUSTIC CAULKING (TYP)
[ ANCHOR WALL PLATE TO CONCRETE
Townhouse Unit Group C No. of sleeping rooms 4 Heated F-0.604 R-10 fullslab | F-0.774 R-15for48 In, WITH ANCHORS @ 48" 0.C. MAX. (TYP)[ "\ %5 BASE BOARD
TOTAL 4 Opaqua Doors PROVIDE 1/2” JOINT WHERE \1 TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE
oo U048 U063 CONCRETE SLAB BUTTS WALL. =y / CONSTRUCTION
20 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM Not Required TYPE PROVIDED N/A 3.24. gng PROVIDE FIBER BOARD FILLER (TYP) N L T(SEE SECTION A/A4.2)
22 BARRIER-FREE DESIGN N E 2H 3.3.4.9.(1) (This Bldg) 6 H Devel 3.8.&3.8.1.1 Nongwinging Lods b
- o xempt ouses to meet 3.3.4.9. is ouses in Development 8. 8.1.1. \
9 P Assembly Assembly Assembly Assembly < < < < < < <
23 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES No None Declared by Owner 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19. Fenestration . i ) (o] (o)
” Max Uvalis | g [ o] Mex uvaie | gt hmefioel | —
b5 NOTES ] ALL REFERENCES ARE TO DIV.B OF THE OBC UNLESS PRECEDED BY [A] FOR — - < | T T T T T LT T T T T T
DIVISION A AND [C] FOR DIVISION C Vertical Fenastration, 0% - 40% of Wall \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\V HHHHHHHHHHHH
e . 41
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE NOTES Nonmetal framing: a U028 v PROVIDE TRANSITION MEMBRANE
Metal framing: fixed U-0.38 U046 (BLUESKIN SA, OR APPROVED ALTERNATE)
1. EACH TOWNHOUSE UNIT IS A HOUSE DEFINED AS "A DETACHED HOUSE, SEMI—DETACHED HOUSE OR ROW HOUSE CONTAINING NOT MORE d 040 | 1.0 NR NR OVER TOP OF CONCRETE WALL AND
THAN TWO DWELLING UNITS” Metal framing: oparable U045 U-).53 SEALED TO UNDERSLAB VAPOUR BARRIER
2. 3.8.1.1. — BARRIER FREE DESIGN IS NOT REQUIRED FOR "HOUSES” EACH SIDE TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY — —
3. ATTIC IS SEPARATED FROM TOWNHOUSE SUITES BELOW WITH 3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING ON UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY Motal framing: entrance door u-0.81 u-0.69 OF VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEPARATE
3. 3.1.11.5 & 3.2.3.16 — FIRE BLOCKS ARE REQUIRED IN ATTIC SPACE SO THAT THE ATTIC IS NOT COMMON TO MORE THAN 2 WOOD PLATE FROM CONCRETE
TOWNHOUSE SUITES. FIRE BLOCKS ARE TO EXTEND INTO EAVES TO SEPARATE THE CONCEALED SPACE IN THEM ALSO Skylight, 0% - 3% of Roof
Al types U-0.45 040 | NR u0.77 NR | NR 7/
A\ TYP.

The following definitions apply: ¢l = continuous Insulation, Ls = liner system, NR = no (irmulatlon)I requirement,

2 When using the R-value compliance method for meta! bullding roofs, & thermat spacer

block

s required.
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AROUND GARAGE TO BE
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DROP TOP OF FDN WALL
ALL AROUND FRONT
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(TYPICAL EXTERIOR BRICK WALL)

MASONRY VENEER

1"+ AIR SPACE

2” (R10) CONT. RIGID FOAM INSULATION

7/16” ASPENITE SHEATHING

2"x 6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

4” MIN. SPRAYED FOAM INSULATION IN
STUD CAVITIES

1/2” GYPSUM BOARD (TYPE 'X’ AT REAR
FIRE RATED WALL)

WALL TYPE W1A (TYPICAL BRICK WALL AT GARAGE)

MASONRY VENEER

1"+ AIR SPACE

1” (R5) CONT. RIGID FOAM INSULATION

7/16” ASPENITE SHEATHING

2"x 6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

4” MIN. SPRAYED FOAM INSULATION IN
STUD CAVITIES

1/2” TYPE ’X’ GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE W1B

SAME AS WALL TYPE 'W1A" BUT WITH

2 LAYERS OF 1/2" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

ON RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ON INTERIOR OF
WALL TO MATCH THAT AT TYPICAL DEMISING WALL

WALL TYPE W2 (TYPICAL EXTERIOR SIDING WALL)

WOOD SIDING

1”x 4” WOOD STRAPPING @ 16" 0O.C.

2" (R10) CONT. RIGID FOAM INSULATION

7/16” ASPENITE SHEATHING

2"x 6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0O.C.

4” MIN. SPRAYED FOAM INSULATION IN
STUD CAVITIES

1/2” GYPSUM BOARD (TYPE ’'X’ AT REAR
FIRE RATED WALL)

WALL TYPE W2A (TYPICAL SIDING WALL AT GARAGE)

WOOD SIDING

1”x 4" WOOD STRAPPING @ 16" O.C.

1”7 (R5) CONT. RIGID FOAM INSULATION

7/16” ASPENITE SHEATHING

2”x 6” WOOD STUDS @ 16” O.C.

4” MIN. SPRAYED FOAM INSULATION IN
STUD CAVITIES

1/2” TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE W3 (STC 65+)(TYPICAL DEMISING WALL)
2 LAYERS 1/2” TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
HORIZ. RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.
2"x 4” WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

ROXUL INSULATION (FILL STUD CAVITIES)
1"+ SPACE (TOTAL 8" WOOD STUD WIDTH)
2"x 4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

ROXUL INSULATION (FILL STUD CAVITIES)
HORIZ. RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.
2 LAYERS 1/2” TYPE X’ GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE W3A (DEMISING WALL BETWN GARAGES)
1/2” TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD

2”x 4” WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

ROXUL INSULATION (FILL STUD CAVITIES)
1"+ SPACE (TOTAL 8" WOOD STUD WIDTH)
2"x 4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

ROXUL INSULATION (FILL STUD CAVITIES)
1/2” TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE W4 (STC 34)(BETWN GARAGE & UNIT)
1/2” TYPE X’ GYPSUM BOARD (GARAGE SIDE)
2"x 6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0O.C.

1/2” GYPSUM BOARD

WALL TYPE W5 (TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALL, U.N.O.)
1/2” GYPSUM BOARD

2”x 4” WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

1/2” GYPSUM BOARD

CAST—IN—-PLACE CONCRETE PLACEMENT:
1. ALL CONCRETE MATERIALS, FORMWORK, TOLERANCES AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/(CSA A23.1—04/A23.2—-04.
2. REINFORCING STEEL BARS SHALL BE DEFORMED BILLET STEEL BARS, GRADE 400R CONFORMING TO| CAN/CSA G30.18-M92 (R2007),
UNLESS NOTED.
3. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA G30.5—-1983 FOR SMOOTH WIRE FABRIC AND CAN/CSA G30.15—1983 FOR DEFORMED
WIRE FABRIC. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 448 MPa.
4. THE FABRICATOR SHALL SUPPLY PLACING DRAWINGS AND BAR LISTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE OF CANADA,
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTISE, CHAPTER 5, ‘SUBMISSION OF PLACING DRAWINGS AND BAR LISTS.”
5. ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE SECURELY TIED, SUPPORTED IN THE FORMS AND SPACED WITH STANDARD ACCESSORIES SO THAT
THERE IS NO MOVEMENT DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
6. REINFORCING IS TO BE PLACED IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE OF CANADA, MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE, CHAPTER 7. ALL SPLICES SHALL BE A CLASS "B" SPLICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7. CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCING:
a) ALL CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH ... 75 mm (3") N
b) ALL CONCRETE CAST IN FORMS, EXPOSED TO: wooD:
— chlorides 60 mm (2%")
— freezing and thawing only 50 mm (2") COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENTS: 1. THE STRUCTURAL TIMBER & LUMBER SHALL BE No. 1 OR 2 GRADE SPECIES SPF OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
GENERAL NOTES: c) CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL NOT BE USED.
= slab and walls 20 mm (%) THE FOLLOWING COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY WHENEVER THE AIR TEMPERATURE IS AT OR BELOW 5°C, OR WHEN THERE IS
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, ONTARIO REGULATION 332/12 AND AMENDING — beams and columns 30 mm (1%") A PROBABILITY OF ITS FALLING BELOW 5°C WITHIN 24 HOURS OF PLACING CONGRETE. NO COLD WEATHER CONGRETE WORK SHOULD BE 2. ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO: ‘ i
REGULATIONS MADE TO DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE HEREIN REFERRED TO AS 0.B.C. DONE WITHOUT APPROVAL. PARALLAM — 2.0E PARALLAM PSL AS MANUFACTURED BY ‘TRUS JOIST’.
8. ALL REINFORCING STEEL IN PLACE TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BEFORE POURING THE CONCRETE. NOTIFICATION TO BE MADE TIMBERSTRAND — 1.3E TIMBERSTRAND LSL RIM BOARD AS MANUFACTURED BY ‘TRUS JOIST'.
2. CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING LOCATION OF UTILITIES, GROUND WATER WELL IN ADVANCE OF POURING SCHEDULE. 1. ALL COLD WEATHER CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/CSA A23.1-04.
CONDITIONS AND SOIL CONDITIONS. REPORT ALL FINDINGS OR CONDITIONS THAT COULD CHANGE THE SCOPE OF THE 3. THE DESIGN OF THE BEAMS, COLUMNS AND LINTELS IS BASED ON THE LIMIT STATES DESIGN SPECIFIED UNDER CSA
CONTRACT TO THE ARCHITECT. FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND 9. PROVIDE PORTLAND CEMENT OF CANADIAN MANUFACTURE CONFORMING WITH CSA/CAN 3-AS5, TYPE 10. 2. ALL MATERIALS AND HEATING EQUIPMENT NEEDED FOR ADEQUATE PROTECTION AND CURING SHALL BE ON HAND AND READY FOR USE STANDARD 086. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS OF SPECIES, GRADE OR GROUP MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE
CO—ORDINATE DISCONNECTION/MAKING SAFE OF SAME BEFORE PLACEMENT IS STARTED. PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MEANS OF HEATED ENCLOSURES, COVERINGS, INSULATION, OR COMMENCING OF WORK.
- 10. PROVIDE CLEAN, UNCOATED SAND AND COARSE AGGREGATES FROM APPROVED SOURCES WHICH CONFORM WITH CSA/CAN 3—A2M. A SUITABLE COMBINATION OF THESE METHODS.
NOMINAL SIZE OF COARSE AGGREGATES TO BE 14 mm (%6") — 20 mm (%") 4, THE LUMBER WAS DESIGNED FOR A MOISTURE CONTENT GREATER THAN 15% AT THE TIME OF MANUFACTURE AND LESS THAN
3. SH‘ SDI'II'?EP?NSAL-ngslf)kN%EE leT’:iuﬁ'lhlgoggS?YAANCE WITH THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND DISPOSAL POLICY. SORT MATERIALS 3. ALL AGGREGATES AND WATER SHALL BE PRE—HEATED. ALL FORMS, FILL AND GROUND WITH WHICH THE CONCRETE IS IN CONTACT OR 15% IN SERVICE. ALL LUMBER IS TO BE STAMPED S—DRY
: 11. CONCRETE SLUMPS SHALL BE CONSISTENT AT 80 mm (3”) 20 mm (%"). ADMIXTURES, WHERE APPROVED, SHALL CONFORM TO CSA IS CALCULATED TO COME IN CONTACT WITH SHALL BE DEFROSTED. STEEL REINFORCEMENT AND AGGREGATES SHALL BE PROTECTED
STANDARD CAN 3—-A266M, AND MAY BE USED TO INCREASE THE SLUMP ABOVE THIS VALUE. BY ADEQUATE MEANS TO PREVENT FORMATION OF AN ICE FILM.
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. 5. 3@3&502&?52130% TE’?SCL)J%ECALL MEMBERS ARE IN GOOD BEARING CONTACT. ENSURE BEARING CONTENT FOR ALL
5. CLEAR SITE BELOW BUILDINGS, SLABS & PAVEMENTS OF ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL AND SOIL TO BEDROCK. CLEAR STORM 12 CURE. CONGRETE FOR A MINIMUM OF SEVEN DAYS (CONTNUOUS WET CURE). b CONCHETE NOTES FOR CURING TRES.  MAINTAIN T FOLLOWING CONCRETE TEMPERATURES. DURING. CURIGY | o I ACE -
. , . CONCRETE NOTES FOR CURING TYPES. MAINTAIN THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE TEMPERATURES DURING CURING:
DRAINAGE SWALES TO BEDROCK, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS 13. UNSHRINKABLE FILL SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES: « CURING TYPE 1 — 10°C FOR 3 DAYS (OR UNTIL 40% OF SPECIFIED STRENGTH IS OBTAINED) 6. ingEgT%%EggRﬁlwé%i50?wﬁ?E;&s%%%EC%EACT)EDngogHiggAggmgiwgfs ov'}”ﬁol#:'g P,EE'SSS%';EE TRAEKQ';'(‘; "C'Q'Ea‘l’g:'f_":s
— MAX. 25 kg/m’ OF TYPE 10 PORTLAND CEMENT (TYPE 30 MAY BE USED FOR WINTER CONSTRUCTION) « CURING TYPE 2 — 10°C FOR 10 DAYS (OR UNTIL 70% OF SPECIFIED STRENGTH IS OBTAINED) -
6. CO—ORDINATE ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICES WITH ALL TRADES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND MARK SAME. — SLUMP SHALL BE BETWEEN 150 mm AND 200 mm. .
— 4%-6% AR ENTRAINMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE EXPOSURE TO FREEZE/THAW IS EXPECTED (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 5. ALL CANVAS OR OTHER PROTECTIVE COVERING SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF ALL CONCRETE IN ORDER TO PERMIT FREE CIRCULATION OF | 7- ALL SHEATHING JOINTS ARE TO BE STAGGERED. NAIL ALL ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING AT 150 mm (67) c/c AT EDGES
7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING FOR THE TESTING OF CONCRETE, COMPACTION, INSPECTION OF CAN3—A266.1M) AR ALL AROUND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, AND OVER THE TOPS OF ALL SLABS. AND 300 mm (1 ft) CENTRES ELSEWHERE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
STRUCTURAL REINFORCING AND STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR ALIGNMENT, BOLTS AND WELDED CONNECTIONS AND FOR THE — 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 0.4 MPa.
PROMPT SUBMISSION OF ALL REPORTS TO THE ARCHITECT. a 6. THE HEATING PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE COMPLETELY REMOVED UNTIL THE CONCRETE HAS COOLED TO A MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE 8. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING IN THE EXTERIOR STUD WALLS AT THE LOCATION OF ALL JOINTS" IN THE PLYWOOD AND AT
14. DO NOT EXPOSE CONCRETE SURFACES TO DE—ICING SALTS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS REACHED 100% OF ITS DESIGN STRENGTH. DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN THE CONCRETE AND AIR TEMPERATURE OF 12°C. g,f‘\)((\%%% %R'E:QLSCS)ESCQ%COKITNLZOO mm + (4 ft ). SECURELY NAIL AT A 150 mm (6”) MAXIMUM SPACING THE
8. QE‘;%%TSW;“?&N%o'fﬁg%ﬁ%% TO CONSTRUCT THE WORKS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROTECT ALL FOUNDING SOIL FROM FREEZING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THIS INCLUDES '
- FOOTINGS THAT HAVE BEEN CAST. .
TR 9. ALL/SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA 0121 FOR DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD; CAN/CSA 0151 FOR CSP &
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT THE START OF THE PROJECT AND ARRANGE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS IN K MAX. WATER SLAB—ON—GRADE: CAN/CSA 0437 FOR 0SB
ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 10.2 OF THE BUILDING CODE ACT AND DIV. C, PART 1 OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. SONCRETE. ConTONCRETE S ueE | STRENGTH Mo | TO CEMENT | AR GINTENT | CURIVG TPE :
PROVIDE MINIMUM 48 HOURS NOTICE WHEN AN INSPECTION IS REQUIRED. (psi) RATIO 10. THE ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE "FLAT" OWWJ OR PROFILED TRUSSES DESIGNED FOR THE SPECIFIED LOADS. THE
1. REMOVE ALL TOPSOIL AND SOILS CONTAINING ORGANICS. CONTRACTOR IS TO REFER TO SOILS REPORT, IF AVAILABLE FOR SUPPLIER IS TO PROVIDE ERECTION AND MEMBER FABRICATION DRAWINGS BEARING THE SEAL OF A PROFESSIONAL
FOUNDATIONS: FOOTINGS N 0.65 1 INDICATION OF DEPTHS OF UNSUITABLE SOIL AND IS TO REMOVE SOFT OR WEAK AREAS TO COMPETENT MATERIAL. ALL OF ENGINEER REGISTERED OR LICENSED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO. THE DRAWING MUST INDICATE DESIGN LOADS,
THIS WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT UNDER THE DIRECT INSTRUCTIONS OF THE SOILS ENGINEER. TIMBER SPECIES, GRADES, BRACING AND CONNECTORS. ALL TRUSSES MUST BE ANCHORED WITH APPROPRIATE
1. FOUND ALL FOOTINGS ON NATURALLY CONSOLIDATED, UNDISTURBED SOIL CAPABLE OF SAFELY SUSTAINING 100 kPa (2000 FOUNDATION WALLS a) INTERIOR, HEATED (2) N 0.55 1 2. PROOF ROLL SUB—GRADE AS DIRECTED BY SOILS ENGINEER. TIE-DOWN METAL ANCHORS TO RESIST UPLIFT AS CALCULATED AND SHOWN IN THE TRUSS DESIGN CALCULATIONS.
pef). BEARING CAPACTY SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY CBO OR ENGINEER. PIERS. COLUMNS OR | b) INTERIOR, UNHEATED F-2 0.55 ! 11. PROVIDE HOLD—DOWNS & CONNECTORS REQUIRED BY THE DESIGN SELECTED FROM SIMPSON STRONGTIE JOIST
= , , 3. BACKFILL WITH GRANULAR MATERIAL SUITABLE TO SOILS ENGINEER. :
2. NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED UNTIL FOUNDATION CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN APPROVED. ©) EXTERIOR, UNHEATED F2 SEE SPEC'S 0.55 SEE SPEC'S ! HANGERS AS REQUIRED BY SIMPSON, RSC OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
a) INTERIOR, HEATED (2) C—4 OR A-4 0.55 1 4. BACKFILL SHOULD BE COMPACTED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 150 mm (6”) IN COMPACTED THICKNESS, AND SHOULD BE
3 IHEI S'-éNgFO’; Ish'IOEERSﬂ’EE': OADJACENT FOOTINGS OR EXCAVATIONS OR ALONG STEFPED FOOTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED SLAR ON b) INTERIOR, HEATED (2) N 0.55 1 COMPACTED TO A UNIFORM DRY DENSITY OF 98% STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. MATERIAL SHALL CONSIST 12 g‘thvgg&Ds'E CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM CONCRETE WITH A MOISTURE BARRIER SUCH AS
- <) INTERIOR, UNHEATED > 055 p OF GRANULAR B UP TO 150 mm (9”) BELOW THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CONCRETE SLAB, WITH 150 mm (6") OF GRANULAR '
! - A OR CRUSHED STONE DIRECTLY BELOW THE SLAB OR SLAB INSULATION. o
4. FOUND FOOTINGS WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO FREEZING WEATHER A MINIMUM OF 1475 mm (4'—10") BELOW FINISHED 13.MAXIMUM BRIDGING SPACING FOR SAWN LUMBER JOISTS SHALL BE 2300 mm (7'-6 *) c/c.
GRADE UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. NOTES:
1. CURING TYPE 1 — 10°C FOR 3 DAYS (OR UNTIL 40% OF SPECIFIED STRENGTH IS OBTAINED) S A e o oRADE (ON MATERIAL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING 24 KN/m? (500 psf) WITHOUT SETTLEMENT RELATIVE TO 14. THE BEARING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS THE MAXIMUM WIDTH TO BE PROVIDED AND THE JOIST/TRUSS MANUFACTURER
5. ERECT, MAINTAIN, AND IF REQUIRED, REMOVE A SUPPORTING SHORING SYSTEM ALONG THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION. CURING TYPE 2 — 10°C FOR 10 DAYS (OR UNTIL 70% SPECIFIED STRENGTH IS OBTAINED) . MUST DESIGN THE JOISTS/TRUSSES TO SUIT THE BEARING WIDTH.
2. "HEATED" REFERS TO A SPACE WHICH WILL BE INSULATED AND OR MAINTAINED AT OR ABOVE 6. REINFORCE SLAB—ON—GRADE WITH WWM 152x152 (6”x6”) MW18.7XMW18.7 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.
6. PROTECT SOIL FROM FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL FOOTINGS. e N A CONSISTENT BASS AL VEAR. ROLLED REINFORCING MESH IS UNACCEPTABLE.  SHEETS OF MESH MUST BE USED. SITUATE MESH ON "CHARS" ABOVE 15. PROVIDE STANDARD JOIST HANGERS AS REQUIRED BY SIMPSON, RSC OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
7. WHERE THERE IS GRADE ON BOTH SIDES, BACKFILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALL IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE LEVEL OF 3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY NOMINAL SIZE OF AGGREGATE, REPORT IF SIZE IS NOT WITHIN RANGE SUB-GRADE AT MID—DEPTH OF SLAB. JOINTS TO OVERLAP 300 mm (127) IN EACH DIRECTION. 16. SPIKE EACH LAMINATION OF BUILT-UP BEAMS @ 300 mm (1 ft) c/c AS FOLLOWS:
BACKFILLING ON ONE SIDE OF THE WALL IS NEVER MORE THAN 500 mm (1'—8") DIFFERENT FROM THE LEVEL ON THE OF 14 mm — 20 mm. 1 ROW OF 90 mm (3%”) LONG NAILS FOR 140 mm (5%") DEPTH
OTHER SIDE OF THE WALL EXCEPT WHERE TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR THE WALL IS PROVIDED OR WALLS ARE DESIGNED 7. PROVIDE SLAB THICKENING UNDER ALL MASONRY PARTITIONS. 2 ROWS OF 90 mm (3%")LONG NALS FOR GREATER DEPTH
AS CANTILEVER WALLS.
EXPOSURE CLASS DEFINITIONS: 8. REFER TO THE "CAST-IN—PLACE CONRETE” SECTION FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, WATER CEMENT .
DESIGN _INFORMATION: Aa NON-STRUCTURALLY REINFORCED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO MODERATE MANURE AND/OR SILAGE GASES AND LIQUIDS, WITHOUT RATIO, AND AR ENTRAINMENT REQUIREMENTS. IF THE SLAB IS TO BE STEEL TROWEL FINISHED, NON—STRUCTURAL AND 17. SPIKE AND ngnggcl)g_ng%Zo(szT"ig) 220 mm (8%") c/c AS PER CODE AS FOLLOWS:
* FREEZE-THAW EXPOSURE. EXAMPLES INCLUDE INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE. ' sl)i’lz\?IESEI)EDALOPiﬁL%TEE(SZSiUIZ';QIT cT>g ';iﬁZEE{IHAW CYCLES, THEN THE REQUIREMENT FOR AIR ENTRAINMENT MAY BE 2 ROWS FOR LARGER SIZES
1. ALL DESIGN LOADINGS SHOWN ARE SPECIFIED (UNFACTORED) LOADS. _ N : -1=00 :
Oty e N g _ 10 CHLORIDES BUT NOT TO FREEZING AND THAWING. EXAMPLES 18. ALL PERMANENT BRACING FOR TRUSSES SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED BY BACK BRACING DIAGONALLY OR ATTACHING TO
2. SIESMIC DATA 9. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS OR SAW—CUTS TO CREATE AREAS 4.5 m x 4.5 m (15’ x 15) MAX. PROVIDE DIAMOND CUT END WALLS ACCORDING TO GUIDELINES PUBLISHED BY THE CANADIAN WOOD TRUSS ASSOCIATION.
IMPORTANCE FACTOR, k: NORMAL F-2 CONCRETE IN AN UNSATURATED CONDITION EXPOSED TO FREEZING AND THAWING BUT NOT TO CHLORIDES. EXAMPLES PATTERN AROUND COLUMNS AND AT DOORWAYS.
INCLUDE EXTERIOR WALLS AND COLUMNS. 19. EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED AND ANCHORED TO RESIST ALL WIND,
3. BASIC SNOW LOAD FACTOR, G 0.80 N CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO CHLORIDES NOR TO FREEZING AND THAWING. EXAMPLES INCLUDE FOOTING AND INTERIOR SLABS, MASONRY: LATERAL AND UPLIFT LOADS.
WALLS AND COLUMNS.
4. SNOw: 1. OVER ALL OPENINGS AND RECESSES IN MASONRY WALLS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES OR | 20-PROVIDE LINTELS AND HEADERS OVER ALL OPENINGS.
GROUND SNOW LOAD, Ss: 2.8 kPa (58.4 psf) CONSTRUCTION JOINTS: EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE AND INSTALL HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL LINTELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
RAIN LOAD, S 0.4 kPa (8.35 psf) : THE SPAN SUBMITTALS:
ROOF SNOW LOAD: (S x Q) + 1. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED SO AS NOT TO IMPAIR THE STRENGTH OF THE STRUCTURE. IF 2. ALL MASONRY MUST BE SET WITH FULLY FILLED JOINTS USING MORTAR AS DEFINED IN THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE
(2.8 x 0.8) + 0.4 = 2.64 kPa (56 psf) CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY LOCATED AND THERE IS ANY DOUBT CONCERNING THE LOCATION, THE AND/OR CSA A179M. MORTAR TO BE TYPE "S” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 1. %EELGYE':AE;\]A&"EFEONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF ALL REQUIRED SHOP OR FABRICATION DRAWINGS IN A
CONTRACTOR MUST CONSULT THE ARCHITECT.
. : : . . 3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 150 mm (6") BEARING FOR ALL LINTELS. PROVIDE A BUILDING PAPER BOND BREAK BELOW LINTEL .
5. HOURLY WIND PRESSURES : gg YEAR. g :’g :g: ggopsfs)f) 2. WHERE A CONSTRUCTION JOINT IS TO BE MADE, THE SURFACE OF THE SET CONCRETE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED OF PROVIDE A MINMUM OF 1801 (6" 2 él(al;1 TiTE(l:J.I%‘I;JRAL SUBMITTALS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW MUST FIRST BE REVIEWED BY AND STAMPED BY THE GENERAL
EAR: 0. P FOREIGN MATTER AND LAITANCE, SATURATED WITH WATER AND LEFT IN A DAMP CONDITION WITH NO FREE WATER ON THE :
SURFACE IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PLACING ADJACENT CONCRETE. 4. MASONRY WIRE REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA A370—04. 3. THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW:
” ” DRAWING B. ENG SEAL
3. A 38 mm X 89 mm (1% x 3)4") KEYWAY MUST BE PLACED IN THE WALL AT ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN CONCRETE WALLS. 5. MASONRY VENEER CONNECTORS SHALL CONFORM TO AND BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A370-04. a. PRE—FABRICATED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES YES
. WOOD LVUS YES
4. REINFORCING STEEL PROJECTING THROUGH CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED OF LOOSE FLAKY RUST, MUD, 6. NO MASONRY WORK SHALL BE PERMITTED WITH TEMPERATURE BELOW 5 DEGREES CELSIUS UNLESS PROVISIONS ARE MADE b
OlL, DRIED CONCRETE OR OTHER COATINGS WHICH WOULD DESTROY OR REDUCE BOND. FOR HEATING THE MATERIALS AND PROTECTING THE WORK WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL. 4. WHERE NOTED IN THE ABOVE TABLE, STRUCTURAL SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A PROFESSIONAL
5. THE MAXIMUM SPACING OF THE CONTROL JOINTS IN POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE 11 m 7. ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CSA STANDARDS A371—04. ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.
(36'-0"). 5. ALL STRUCTURAL SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SOLELY FOR THEIR CONFORMANCE WITH
8. ALL METAL TIES TO SECURE WALLS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED CONNECTED TO STUDS USING THE DESIGN INTENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
6. THE CONTRACTOR MUST LOCATE THE MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH A MAXIMUM SPACING OF HOT—DIPPED, GALVANIZED SCREWS. TIES SHALL BE DA 213 OR FERO RAP TIE SELECTED TO SPAN INSULATION AND AIR
8 m (26'-0") ON EXTERIOR WALLS. SPACE DEPTH. 6. ALL SUBMITTALS SHALL CONSIST OF ONE ELECTRONIC PDF COPY

NOTE

— ALL WALLS ARE TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF TRUSS ABOVE
— FIRE RATED WALLS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS INDICATED IN SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD

SB—-2 OF THE 2012 BUILDING CODE.

IN ALL CASES WHERE A SINGLE LAYER GYPSUM
BOARD IS SHOWN, ALL JOINTS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED WITH FRAMING MEMBERS.

DO NOT

LOCATE ELECTRICAL BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALL FROM EACHOTHER WITHIN 24" OF
EACHOTHER. SEAL WALLS COMPLETELY TO FLOORS, ROOF STRUCTURE AND ADJACENT WALLS

WITH FIRE RATED ACOUSTICAL CAULKING.

AT STRUCTURAL, MECH. AND ELECT. PENETRATIONS

(l.E. BEAMS, DUCTS AND CONDUITS, ETC.) CUT GYPSUM BOARD TO 1/2” FROM STRUCTURAL/
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL MEMBER AND SEAL JOINT WITH FIRE RATED ACOUSTICAL CAULKING.

— ALL UNPAINTED GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED ABOVE CEILINGS IS TO BE TAPED AND CAULKED
— PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN WASHROOMS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS

— PROVIDE PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD IN GARAGES
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CENTRE TO CENTRE OF ADJACENT BRACING N TDSOUBLE RIBBON X_BRACE

2x4 STRUT AT TOP
/‘ & BOTTOM OF BRACE

EQUAL

N

/.

2x4 LATERAL BRACE
™ SPACED EQUALLY

EQUAL

I

S

VN

TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD

2x4 STRUT AT TOP /

& BOTTOM OF BRACE

REAR ELEVATION

YP.

SINGLE RIBBON X—BRACE

ALE:

N.T.S.

\_2x4 DIAGONAL BRACE

@ MAX. 45" ANGLE

&

NOTE:

1. @ EQUALS THE NUMBER OF 34" COMMON
SPIRAL OR 5" NAILGUN NAILS
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TYP. DOUBLE RIBBON X—BRACE 2

EIF YN T.S.
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NOTE:

1. (# EQUALS THE NUMBER OF 3/%4” COMMON
SPIRAL OR 5" NAILGUN NAILS

SPECIFIED X—BRACE SPACING IS FROM
CENTRE TO CENTRE OF ADJACENT BRACING
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DOUBLE
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NOTE:

— WOOD LINTELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
TYPICALLY TO BE 2— 2”x 6” UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE (MAXIMUM SPAN OF 3'—10")

— STEEL LINTELS IN VENEER MASONRY WALLS ARE
TYPICALLY TO BE 3 1/2"x 3 1/2"x 1/4” UNLESS
SHOWN OTHERWISE (MAXIMUM SPAN OF 3'-10")

— POST 'P1” — 3— 2"X 6" SPF

— POST 'P1A” — 3— 2"X 6” SPF WITH GALV. METAL
ELEVATED POST BASE TO SUIT POST SIZE (MODEL
APVB AS MANUF. BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE,

OR APPROVED ALTERNATE)
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GENERAL NOTES

1. [N - WALLS HATCHED THUS ARE TO BE

CONSTRUCTED AS A 3/4 HOUR FIRE FIRE SEPARATION (SEE PLAN
AND WALL TYPE SCHEDULE). ALL PENETRATIONS OF THIS

FIRE SEPARATION ARE TO BE FIRE CAULKED AND SEALED
2. —INDICATES WALL TYPE (SEE WALL TYPE
SCHEDULE)
A 3. WHERE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS PENETRATE
FIRE SEPARATIONS, MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATIONS.
COVERED 4. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY FROM FACE OF STUD TO FACE
CONCRETE PATIO}_\ OF STUD OR FACE OF CONCRETE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS

WDENS\NG WDENS\NG OMI2M3AN09 NOTED OR SHOWN OTHERWISE.
UNIT UNIT TINU 5. (O — REFERS TO A FLOOR DRAIN (TYP)

L J L J L J 6. ALL COAT AND CLOTHES CLOSETS ARE TO HAVE A ROD AND
EPOXY COATED WIRE SHELF AS MANUF. BY CLOSETMAID, OR
APPROVED ALTERNATE WITH WALL BRACKETS @ 24” 0.C MAX.

4”7 47 47 4" 4" 4" PROVIDE SUPERSLIDE CLOSET ROD BENT CORNER BAR AT
541" ,  3-10"+ Ly 3-10"+ | 4%, 52" L 3-10"+ LpL 3-10"+ | SEE OVERALL PLAN FOR | 3-10"+ Lpp 3-10"+ | 51" CORNER. PROVIDE J—BRACKET UNIVERSAL ROD SUPPORTS @

36" 0.C. MAX. AND AT JOINTS. PROVIDE RESIN END CAPS
/‘ " " ‘ /‘ 8 " /‘ /‘ ‘ EXTERIOR WALL TYPES S ‘ /‘ /‘ ‘ ON ALL EXPOSED ENDS OF CLOSET RODS AND CUT WIRES
OF SHELVING
7. PROVIDE 5 ADJUSTABLE SHELVES 3/4” THICK x 16” DEEP
IN EACH LINEN CLOSET

3'-10+ "x 4'-10" 3_g"x 4'—10" 3'-10"t x 4’ -8" 3’—6"x 4'=10" 8. PROVIDE 1/2” CONTROL JOINT IN MASONRY, FULL HEIGHT OF
INDOW %0 WINDOW INDOW % WINDOW WALL (CJ)(TYP). SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
. — . 9. ALL MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS ARE TO BE 1/2” WIDE AND
WITH FOAM ROPE AND CAULKING (TYP)
10. CONC SLABS AT DOORS TO HAVE 10M DOWELS @ 12" O.C.
CAST 24" OR DRILLED AND EPOXY GROUTED 8" MINIMUM
KING BED N — KING BED N
11. ALL EXTERIOR CONC SLABS UNDER 10'—0" WIDE ARE TO
BE 5" THICK WITH 6”x 6"x 6/6 WELDED WIRE FABRIC.
L SLABS OVER 10°—0” WIDE ARE TO HAVE 10M REINFORCING
BARS @ 12” 0.C. EACH WAY. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS
m 22”11 13-4" N / 12. PROVIDE ALUMINUM EAVETROUGHS AND DOWN SPOUTS TO
- - - 2-2 S _5/ I— - WHERE DOWN SPOUTS SPILL ONTO GRASSED AREAS. ENSURE
ALL WATER IS DIRECTED AWAY FROM BUILDING AND WILL NOT
CAUSE SOIL EROSION
13. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL SLEEPING
AREAS AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS IN EACH UNIT

/ INTO FOUNDATION WALL AND EXTENDING 24” INTO EXTERIOR
(LIGHT LINES) AND EXPANSION JOINTS (HEAVIER LINES)
THEY SHALL BE HARD WIRED, INTERCONNECTED AND WITH

3'—6"x

a3ga auiA

N

FROM BOTTOM OF SLAB TO BOTTOM OF WALL FOOTING
297"+ 30°—0 29 -7+ TOOLED EDGES.
CATCH ALL ROOF WATER. PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH PADS

3-0"x 6'-8"
3'—0"x

3’0" 6'-8"

CONCRETE SLAB. PROVIDE CLEAR CRUSHED STONE BASE
AS SHOWN. PROVIDE A BROOM FINISH AND 2" WIDE

S 28" 6'-8" 10 YEAR LONG LIFE BATTERY BACK UP.

6'-8 / 14. PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED ATTIC VENTILATION AREA OF NOT

- Tl ] LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA (50%
- 2-8'x 6'-8 Hdw) e AT EAVES).
—\1'-10% | —\1'—10% | | - i) 15. SUB—CONTRACTING FOR HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL
@ e b — @ﬂ b | ~. // T SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN—BUILD SERVICES
B S)
% 0 / | 1 / —1% | | \ S
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CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
(SEE SECTION A/C1.1) (SEE SECTION A/C1.1)

NN RN

1 | ISSUED FOR OWNER REVIEW 2021.11.02

WALL TYPE ‘W1’ (SEE
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE)
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WALL TYPE ‘W2’ (SEE ;
‘ WALL TYPE SCHEDULE)
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New Townhomes for;
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TYPICAL SLAB ON_GRADE
CONSTRUCTION
(SEE SECTION ?/A4.1)

— x x . . GRADE (SLOPE AWAY
FROM BUILDING AT 2%
RERNRERSLALALAATAAAARTAARA MIN. SLOPE (TYP.))

TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE
CONSTRUCTION
(SEE SECTION ?/A4.1)

LI T[TIT T

|
[

GRADE (SLOPE AWAY
FROM BUILDING AT 2% °
MIN. SLOPE (TYP.))

_°

2261 9th Ave East, Owen Sound, ON

L
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Wall Sections

POURED CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL AND
FOOTING (SEE DWG F1.1)

FOUNDATION WALL AND
FOOTING (SEE DWG F1.1)

POURED CONCRETE |
|
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m TYP. WAI_I_ SECT'ON (AT W1’ EXTERIOR WALL) /—\ TYP. WAI_I_ SECT'ON (AT W2’ EXTERIOR WALL) /-\ TYP. WAI_I_ SECT'ON (AT GARAGE DOOR)
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GALV. METAL EAVE
STARTER WITH OVER—
HANG AND DRIP.
SEAL ICE AND WATER
SHEILD TO TOP OF
EAVE STARTER

PRE—FINISHED
METAL WITH DRIP

ALUMINUM CLAD
2"x 8" FACSIA BOARD

PROVIDE SHEATHING BLOCKED DOWN FROM UNDERSIDE OF

ROOF SHEATHING TO CONTAIN ATTIC INSULATION AND MAINTAIN

2" MINIMUM AIR SPACE FOR ATTIC VENTILATION CONTINUOUS

TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION
50 YEAR ASHPHALT SHINGLES
ICE AND WATER SHIELD TO 6’0"
UP FROM EAVES AND 36" EACH
SIDE OF VALLEYS AND SHINGLE
UNDERLAYMENT OVER ENTIRE ROOF
5/8" T&G ROOF SHEATHING
PRE—ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES
(SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN)

/

TEND WALL SHEATHING AND |
RIGID INSULATION AS SHOWN |

NTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT
(SET BOTTOM 3/4" ABOVE
BOTTOM OF FASCIA BOARD)

/

{ ALUMINUM 'J" TRIM
31_1” - —

PRE—FINISHED METAL ‘U’ SHAPED
CAP WITH DRAIN HOLES IN BOTTOM

3/4"x 10" PREFINISHED WOOD
TRIM BOARD ON WOOD FRAMING -

WALL TYPE ‘W1’ (SEE —
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE) —

PROVIDE GALVANIZED PREFINISHED METAL .

FLASHING WITH DRIP. EXTEND VERTICAL _

LEG 2" UP WALL. SLOPE FLASHING
TOWARDS EXTERIOR IN CAVITY. PROVIDE —
TRANSITION MEMBRANE (BLUESKIN SA,

OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALED TO WALL iz\

6" ABOVE FLASHING AND EXTEND DOWN
OVER METAL FLASHING TO EXTERIOR

—
FACE OF MASONRY |
—

PVC WEEPERS @ 32" 0.C. (TYP)— |
MASONRY VENEER TO OVERHANG}_/‘(
FOUNDATION WALL 1/2” (TYP)

GRADE (SLOPE AWAY FROM ©
BUILDINGAT 2% SLOPE MINIMUM)

(TYP). GRADE TO BE 8" MIN.
BELOW TOP OF FOUNDATION

2— 15M RE-BARS /

Z TYPICAL ROOF/CEILING CONSTRUCTION
(SEE SECTION A/C1.1)

SEAL WALL VAPOUR TO
CEILING VAPOUR BARRIER

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

ANCHOR WALL PLATE TO CONCRETE
WITH ANCHORS @ 48" 0.C. MAX. (TYP)

BASE BOARD
TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE

CONSTRUCTION

FLOOR FINISH

4” POURED CONCRETE SLAB WITH
6"x 6"x 6/6 WELDED WIRE
FABRIC REINFORCING

VAPOUR BARRIER (15 MIL
PERMINATOR AS MANUF. BY W.R.
MEADOWS, OR APPROVED EQUAL)

2 LAYERS 1 1/2” XPS FOAM RIGID
INSULATION

6” COMPACTED GRANULAR °A’

COMPACTED GRANULAR 'B’

31_1” ]

PROVIDE TRANSITION MEMBRANE
(BLUESKIN SA, OR APPROVED ALTERNATE)
OVER TOP OF CONCRETE WALL AND
SEALED TO UNDERSLAB VAPOUR BARRIER
TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY OF VAPOUR
BARRIFR AND SFPARATE WOQOD PLATE

SEE DETAIL ?/? FOR TYPICAL | —

NOTES REGARDING THIS DETAIL / —

3/4”x 10" PREFINISHED WOOD }_/ —
TRIM BOARD ON VERTICAL STRAPPING -

RETURN 10” TRIM BOARD AT I

EDGE OF BRICK BEYOND (TYP) |

WALL TYPE °W2' (SEE | 1
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE)I | —

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP —
AND 2” VERTICAL LEG EXTENDING UP —
BEHIND SIDING. SLOPE HORIZ. PORTION

/
|

OF FLASHING DOWN TOWARDS EXTERIOR —

2”x 8” PREFINISHED WOOD TRIM

BOARD ON VERTICAL STRAPPING

PROVIDE GALVANIZED PREFINISHED METAL
FLASHING WITH DRIP. EXTEND VERTICAL

LEG 2" UP WALL. SLOPE FLASHING
TOWARDS EXTERIOR IN CAVITY. PROVIDE

TRANSITION MEMBRANE (BLUESKIN SA,

OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALED TO WALL
6" ABOVE FLASHING AND EXTEND DOWN

AN
WARANEN

PROVIDE 6” STRIP OF VENTILATED
UNDERLAYMENT (’CEDAR BREATHER’
AS MANUF. BY BENJAMIN OBDYKE,
OR APPROVED ALTERNATE) FOLDED
IN HALF AND PLACED BETWEEN
STRAPPING. PROVIDE 8” STRIP OF
SCREENING WRAPPED UP EACH
SIDE OF STRAPPING 4"

OVER METAL FLASHING TO EXTERIOR
FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL

NN

m TYP. DETA”_ (AT 'W1’ EXTERIOR WALL)

7

A4 1 SCALE : 1 1/2” = 1’=0"

FROM CONCRETE. SEAL WALL VAPOUR
BARRIER TO TRANSITION MEMBRANE

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 3” RIGID
INSULATION (2 LAYERS 1 1/2” FROM
TOP OF FOOTING TO TOP OF SLAB (TYP)

AN

m TYP. DETA”_ (AT 'W2’ EXTERIOR WALL) ¢

A4.1 SCALE : 1 1/2" = 1’=0"
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